favor of Syndicate Bank, for the development of proposed residential building on the said 

Plots. 

F. The said Syndicate Bank, pursuant to aforementioned development permission, caused 

the construction of 8 (eight) buildings/ structures/ towers known as “Dhanashreya 

Buildings” inter-alia consisting of 212 (two hundred and twelve) residential units/ flats 

having a total built up area of 11015.70 square meters or thereabouts together with the 

common areas and facilities (collectively referred to as “the said Old Buildings”) on the 

said Plots or part and portion thereof.